# **Terms and Conditions**

#### 1. The Promoter

1.1. The Promoter is: 8x8 UK Limited, company number 05083841, registered office address: Oxford House, Bell Business Park, Smeaton Close, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8JR (the "Promoter" or "8x8").

#### 2. The Promotion

2.1. The title of the Promotion is: Two (2) matchday hospitality tickets in the 8x8 Executive Box to watch Southampton v Preston at the St Mary's Stadium.

## 3. Eligibility

- 3.1. Open to UK businesses who have validly registered for the Promotion on the Sign-Up Page (as set out below) ("Participants") to nominate two (2) employees or one (1) employee accompanied by one (1) guest to attend the football match ("Attendees") (for the avoidance of doubt, the Participant shall only receive two (2) tickets). Attendees to the football match must have permission from their employer to attend the football match and be aged 18 years or over.
- 3.2. The following persons and entities are not eligible to participate in this Promotion: (i) employees, officers, directors, agents, and corporate affiliates of the Promoter; and (ii) the immediate family members and members of the same household of the persons listed in clause (i).
- 3.3. There is a limit to one entry per UK business.

#### How to enter

- 4.1. The Promotion is free to enter, and no purchase is necessary. The Promotion Period shall be from 09:00 hours (GMT) on 1st February 2024 (the "Opening Date") to 17.00 hours (GMT) on 14th April 2024 (the "Closing Date") inclusive. Entries received after such date will automatically be disqualified.
- 4.2. Enter the promotion online by submitting the online entry form provided on <a href="https://8x8.com/events/southamptonfc-2024">https://8x8.com/events/southamptonfc-2024</a> (the "Sign-Up Page") by the Closing Date.
- 4.3. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for entries not successfully completed due to a technical malfunction, computer hardware or software failure, satellite, network or server failure of any kind.
- **4.4.** The winner will be chosen by random draw performed by a computer process on 15<sup>st</sup> April 2024 (**"Draw Date"**). The Promotor will attempt to contact the winner on the same day the draw is performed and will confirm how and when the tickets will be released.
- 4.5. By participating in this Promotion, Participants are agreeing to:
  - 4.5.1. Be bound by these terms and conditions,
  - 4.5.2. Be bound to all separate terms and conditions on which relate to the matchday experience including but not limited to the ticketing terms and conditions which are located at https://www.southamptonfc.com/en/ticketing-terms-and-conditions.
  - 4.5.3. All laws which apply including the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994
  - 4.5.4. Not to nominate any Attendee who has been or is currently subject to any football related sanctions, penalties and/or offences.
- 4.6. The Promoter reserves the right to refuse entry or refuse to award the prize to anyone in breach of these terms and conditions. The Participant agrees that they are not restricted by any regulation, policy, procedure, guideline, contract etc. to participate in this Promotion or claim the Prizes under the Promotion. The Promoter may require the Participant to provide proof that they are eligible to enter this promotion.

# 5. The Prize

- 5.1. The prize is for: Two (2) matchday hospitality tickets in the 8x8 Executive Box at Southampton Football Club on 16<sup>th</sup> April 2024 for the Southampton v Preston league game (19:30 hours kick off time).
- 5.2. The prize does not include the cost of transfers to and from St. Mary's Stadium, spending money, tax or personal expenses. Any other costs incurred in addition to those set out above and that are incidental to the fulfilment of the prize are the responsibility of the winning Participant and/or Attendees.
- 5.3. The prizes/vouchers are non-exchangeable, non-transferable, non-sellable and no cash alternative is offered.

5.4. The Promotor reserves the right to replace the prize with an alternative prize of equal or higher value if circumstances beyond the Promotor's control makes it necessary to do so. Any problems with the use of the prize must be raised with the Promotor

## 6. Winners

- 6.1. The winning Participant will be notified by email (provided at entry). Any tax, social contributions or incidental expenses arising from the award of the prize shall be the sole responsibility of the winning Participant.
- 6.2. The Promoter will make all reasonable efforts to contact the winner. If the winner cannot be contacted or is not available, the Promoter reserves the right to offer the prize to another Participant whose entry was received before the Closing Date.
- 6.3. The Promoter does not accept any responsibility if the Participant is not able to take up the prize.
- 6.4. The Promotor shall either publish or make available information that indicates that a valid award took place. To comply with this obligation the Promotor will send the name of the Participant and the county the Participant is located in, to anyone who emails <a href="mailto:emailto:memory objects">memory objects</a> to any or all of the Participant's name, county and winning entry being published or made available, please contact the Promotor on <a href="mailto:emailto

## General

- 7.1. The Promoter reserves the right to hold void, cancel, suspend, or amend the promotion where it becomes necessary to do so. Insofar as is permitted by law, the Promoter, its agents or distributors will not in any circumstances be responsible or liable to compensate the winner or accept any liability for any loss, damage, personal injury or death occurring as a result of taking up the prize except where it is caused by the negligence of the Promoter, its agents or distributors or that of their employees.
- 7.2. Personal data supplied during the course of this promotion will only be processed as set out in the Promoter's Privacy Policy set out at <a href="https://www.8x8.com/uk/terms-and-conditions/privacy-policy">https://www.8x8.com/uk/terms-and-conditions/privacy-policy</a>. See also condition 6.4 with regard to the announcement of winners.
- 7.3. The Promotion is governed by English law and entrants to the Promotion submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

  These General Terms and Conditions are not intended to and shall not confer any benefit on any third party pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.